
        Alphabetical Cokes Chapel United Methodist Church, 1968, Incorporated 1997 
formerly known as Cokesbury Chappell Est. 1833 then Cokes Chapel M.E. South
4096 Lower Fayetteville Road, Sharpsburg, Coweta County, Georgia

` First survey of the cemetery in 1959 by E.M. Smith
Geanological Society survey 1983 filed with Library,  1 to 24 Rows assigned. "Book" pages refer to library records.
also known as the Long Street Community
Pictures and some obituaries on Find a Grave.com
Many unreadable gravestones, many graves marked simply by rocks or rock boxes. 
Slave Cemetery acknowledged 2008, projects 2017, 2019 and 2020 to mark with crosses and place a monolith. 
List of "Colored Class 1865" discovered in July 2020 and made part of the record.
This database was able to recover records of 11 missing markers and identify hard to read graves. 
Plots may be burial, cremains, memorial, bench or unmarked. Refer to notes for each plot. 4/11/2021

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

Column1Column2 Column3 Column4 Column5 Column6Column7Column8Column9

1014 Archer, Patricia Boswell 15 Oc 1939 5-Apr-2011 D 18 30
wife of William Archer granite coping 
surrounds both

1013 U.S.ARMY Archer, William (Billy) Sr. 21-Jun-1938 5-Feb-2013 D 18 29
husband of Patricia granite coping 
surrounds both

353 Arn(old), Allen J. Jr. 20 July 1829 3 July 1872 8 38
very difficult to read first husband to 
Cyrephia Arnold Glass

567
listed as 
Hunnicutt Atkinson, Clara Atkinson Parks Hunnicutt 19 Mar 1812 19 Jan 1875 F

wife 1st of Thomas H. Parks and 
subsequently to Dr. J.E.P. Hunnicutt

527 Atkinson, Elizabeth Bland Lundie 1782.. 27 Jan 1854 F 12 9

Our beloved mother. Wife of John 
Pepper Atkinson (senior) Mother of 
John Pepper Atkinson and 6 other 
children

520 Atkinson, John Pepper (Jr) 11 Nov 1804 24 Mar 1873 F 12 7

"aged 68 yrs 4 mos 13 days. A 
husband, father & friend". His son also 
named John Pepper Atkinson buried in 
VA, killed at Manassas July 21 1861

529 Atkinson, John Pepper Sr. 1768.. 30 Jun 1840 F 12 10

Born in Brunswick Co Va. Came to Ga 
in 1835. Reportedly remained loyal to 
the Crown.

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

C8 Bench space Bagley Earl reserved pd" "



C8 Bench space Bagley, Betsy reserved pd $200 7-14-2013

581 Bailey, Henry Jackson 21 Aug 1796 1 Mar 1848 12 19

aged 51 yrs 5 mos & 10 days. "Let me 
die the death of the righteous, and let 
my last end be like his." From the book 
Coweta Co. Chronicles: Henry J. 
Bailey came from Brunswick Co., 
Virginia to Lexington, Ga., They had 8 
sons and 2 daughters. They came to 
Ogelthorpe Co. in the 1820's and then 
to Coweta Co. in 1836. Settled on a 
farm 6 miles east of Newnan in 1839 
and finished the 2 story house that had 
been built by Mr. Spradlin, only the 4th 
2 story house in Coweta Co.

577 Bailey, Sara Elizabeth 1838.. 10 Aug 1839 12 18 INF. d/o Henry J. & Rebecca J. Bailey 

623 Bailey, Jennie G(oodwin) 1843.. 1923.. 15 2 family plot 623 w/o John Lundie Bailey

623

Pvt. 7th Regt. 
Ga. Vol. Inf. 
Army of 
Northern Va. 
County 2nd 
District Guards 
CSA Bailey, John L. 23 Feb 1844 30-Jul-1912 15 1

family plot 623 Enlisted 30 Jul. 1861 
Wounded at 2nd battle of Manassas 
Va. 30 Aug 1862. Captured at Deep 
Bottom, Va. 18 Aug 1864. Paroled at 
Pt. Lookout, Md.  Transferred to 
Aiken's Landing , Va. for exchange 14 
Mar 1865. Received at Boulware & 
Cox Wharves, James River, Va. 16 
Mar 1865

623 Bailey, Annie Lou 1870.. 25 Feb 1889 15 3

family plot 623 aged 18-19. Siblings 
Emmett, Henrietta and Thomas Bailey. 
d/o John Lundie Bailey and Virginia 
Goodwyn Bailey

221 Baker,   Infant son Born/Died 5 July 1923 7 25 sn of Nora and EC Baker

227 coping Baker, Emmett C. 1 Oct 1875 17 Mar 1956 8 59 h/o Nora J Baker

601 Baker, Lura Frankie 30 Dec 1870 19 Oct 1921 13 3
south end near road Inscription Wife of 
E. C. Baker (first wife?)

227 Baker, Nora J. 5 Jan 1903 19 Aug 1996 8 60 w/o Emmett C

837 Bass, Martha Edna 15-Jun-1918 8 Apr 2007 18 3

1003 Bass, Stan 22-Jul-1935 3-Dec-2010 18 9



857 grave Beam 1 reserved plot Spaces were "spoken" for 

858 grave Beam 2 reserved plot by J.R. Lassetter but 

859 grave Beam 3 reserved plot
transferred to decendents Beam 
6/2002. 

860 grave Beam 4 reserved plot

201
Co. K 1st GA 
Cav. CSA Bridges, James. M. 28 Mar 1828 30 June 1862 6D 20 CSA Georgia Cavalry (Confed)

127 Brittain, Cresy Parrott (Lucretia) 15 Oct 1876 27 May 1912 3D 9
w/o William T Brittain 127 Parrott 
family plot

127 Brittain, Leona Smith 21 Aug 1884 14 Mar 1944 3D 11 family plot 127 Parrott

127 Brittain, Robert Jewel 9 Jun 1921 23 Oct 1944 3D 12 family plot 127 Parrott

127 Brittain, William Thomas 26 Aug 1870 14 Oct 1959 3D 10
h/o Cresy Brittain 127 Parrott family 
plot

223 Buchanan, Catherine McGee Morrow 6-Nov-1905 23-May-2000 family plot 223 McGee

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

629 Carlton, Mary Cora 27 Oct. 1868 17 Sept 1888 13 27b
to the right of family plot 616 and 
behind 627 between rows 13 and 14

1001 grave Carter, Billy 5-May-1933 22-Sep-2020 22 4

brother to Sandy Cavender, Cook and 
Carters. Bill Carter at as a child ran to 
church from their farm and lit the stove in 
the church before service.

1010 grave Carter, Cera 14 Nov 1995. 30-Sep-2020 D 18 24 d/o Larry Carter, mother of inf. Oliver

1011 Carter, Larry and Debbie reserved space 18 25
reserved for grave and cremains next 
to Velma Lewis, mother of Debbie

C 3 Bench space Cassell, Butch reserved space pd. $200 5/14/2014

C 3 Bench space Cassell, Janice reserved space pd " "

1163 grave Cavender reserved reserved space 22b 6

1163 Cavender family plot row 22 may 
overlap to row 23 related to Cook and 
Carter families that grew up on the property 
that Is now on either side of 
Lowerfayetteville Rd. and the cemetery rd. 



1163 grave Cavender reserved reserved space 22b 5

1163 grave Cavender reserved reserved space 22b 4

1163 grave Cavender reserved reserved space 22a 3

1163 grave Cavender Sandra Carter reserved space 22a 2 Trustee Waiver

1163 grave Cavender, James "Pete" reserved space 22a 1 pd. $250 2/3/2020

557 Christian, Rosa Overby 9 Jan 1849 16 June 1902 11 41 "Our Mother" w/o William D. Christian

937 Cook, Betty Jean Carter 28 Mar 1939 31 Oct 1984 21 6

937 US Army Cook, William Ellis 21 Mar 1923 29 Nov 1989 21 5

540 Costello, M(ichael) F(itzgerald) unknown unknown 11 32

Of Dublin Ireland age 28 years with 
group of rock boxes and near unknown 
soldiers

105 Cunningham Couch, Sara Adeline 23 Oct 1905 13 Jun 1993 1 2 Family plot 105 Cunningham

105 Cunningham, Cornelia Couch 1-May-1930 reserved space 1 4 Family plot 105 Cunningham

105 Cunningham, John T. Jr. 3 Jun 1926 6 May 1989 1 3 Family plot 105 Cunningham

105
WWII Tec5 U.S. 
Army Cunningham, John Thad Sr 5 Apr 1887 27 July 1964 1 1 Family plot 105 Cunningham

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

615 Daniel, Thomas Eugene 1861.. 1937.. 13 16
h/o?  Martha Parks Smith, shared  
memorial stone surrounded by fencing

533 Dupree, Lucy Y. Atkinson (Peebles) 18 May 1807 July 1877 11 28

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes



496 Floyd, Mathew Jonathon reserved 11
ex h/o of Judy A McDonald family plot 
496

729 Freeman, Little Buddie 29 Dec 1875 28 Aug 1876 14 21
Inf. Of H.L. and Ella J.(Hardy) 
Freeman

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

353 Glass family (Allen Arnold) 8 38
first husband of Cyrephia Arnold Glass 
unmarked dates 1800s

355 Glass, Cyrephia Arnold 24 Mar 1836 8 Nov 1885 8 39

Mrs. Cyrephia d/o L(ove) & Lydia 
Glass. Married Allen J. Arnold 1st then 
and 2nd James F. Glass)

345 Glass, Drewry 11 Oct 1832 24 June 1853 8 34

347 Glass, Drewry Jr. (Obelisk) 13 Nov 1851 12 July 1854 8 35

349
Glass, family unmarked George J. ? located 
in Obits. family unmarked 1800s unknown unknown 8 36 infant sized rock box

351 Glass, family unmarked unknown unknown 8 37 adult rock box unreadable

192 Glass, George J. 25 Dec 1802 ? Aug 1881

per Jackie Lambert 1983 survey of 
Coweta Obits. Possible resting place 
buried at Cokes Chapel

194 Glass, Rebecca Harrison Smith Glass ? 1808 8 Oct. 1871

Rebecca H. Smith Glass located in 
Obits 1800s per Jackie Labert 1983 
survey and Coweta Obits resting at 
Cokes Chapel 

154 Glass, Ida Stafford 23 Jun 1911 4 10

152 broken Glass, "Ant.." undreadable 4 11
broken stone to the left of Ida Stafford 
Glass 

245 Glass, Kate 30 Aug 1849 6 May 1898 6

249 Glass, Lovezinski 30 May 1809 17 Jan 1881 6
Our father and mother monument 
between slabs Love and Lydia Glass



247 Glass, Lydia 30 Apr 1812 26 Mar 1885 6
Our father and mother monument 
between slabs Love and Lydia Glass

C2 Bench space Godwin, Rita reserved walkway pd $200 3-18-2018

C2 Bench space Godwin, Tommy reserved walkway pd " "

635 coping Goins, John B(arkley) 26 Sept 1852 16 Feb 1904 13 29

917 coping Golden, Exella E. Vineyard 6 Oct 1867 10 Aug 1950 20 12 "at rest" wif of Rev. F.G Golden

917 coping Golden, Mary Corene 16 Dec 1896 19 Oct 1897 20 10
"our Baby" mismarked on Find A grave 
as married and 83years old

917 coping Golden, Rev. F. G. 1864.. 1908.. 20 11

"Member NGA Conference M.E., 
Salavation through Christ the 
Redeemer"

806 coping Goodwyn, Nancy Anne Dance 1795.. 5 Jan 1867 17 20

born Greenville Co. VA 1795 d Coweta 
Co. Mrs. Nancy Ann (Dance) 
Goodwyn, widow and her children left 
Dinwiddie Co., VA for Coweta Co., GA 
and they resided on Catalpa Plantation 
in Coweta County between 1835/40.

553 Goodwyn, James N. 15 Dec 1845 23 Sept 1847 11 38
Inf. s/o Thomas D. and Mary A.C. 
Goodwyn aged 1 yr 9 mos and 8 days

806 coping Goodwyn, Mary C. Griffin 14 Nov 1817 6 June 1900 17 18 w/o Thos. D. Goodwyn

806 coping Goodwyn, Thomas D. 13 Feb 1813 27 Sept 1866 17 19 b Dinwiddie Co. Va h/o Mary C. Griffin

589 rock box Griffin, James L. 12 June 1844 4 July 1846 12 25 s/o Nicholas & Nancy Griffin

591 rock box Griffin, Sophie E. infant 12 26 small rock box, unreadable

259
shared infant 
grave Griffin, John N. unknown Dec 1852 7 3

broken unreadable child of Nicholas 
and Nancy Griffin

259
shared infant 
grave Griffin, Mary C. unknown 1857.. 7 4 child of Nicholas and Nancy Griffin

575 Griffin, Mrs. Rebecca Jane Atkinson Bailey Griffin31 Oct 1813 25 Jan 1891 12 17 Maried to Bailey then Griffin

577 Griffin, Sarah Elizabeth
daughter of Rebecca Atkinson Bailey 
Griffin

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

673 Hammett, Henry N. 18 June 1850 22 Apr 1916 15 29

671 Hammett, Sabra E. 3 Oct 1848 15 Aug 1924 15 30

? near 671 Hammett, uknown family ? ? 1800 ? ? 1900 g/f/o Euell Hammett



654 coping Hammock,   Infant 1920s? No date 13 59 Infant of John and Lula Hammock

654 Hammock, Annie Laura 28 Jan 1900 7 Mar 1946 13 62

654 Hammock, John S. 10 Sept 1864 13 July 1953 13 60

654 Hammock, Lula S(mith) 10 Nov 1870 13 Oct 1945 13 61

889 Hammock, MSR. J. (Mister) 1835.. 1858.. 23 17
metal McKoons marker next to Oscar 
Mizzell 891

269 Hardy,   Infant No date No date 6 34
Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves

336

Pvt. Harris 
Regt. GA Militia 
War of 1812 Hardy, Aquilla 10 Mar 1794 29 Apr 1884 8 27

Fought in War of 1812 - crumbled rock 
headstone has been replaced by a 
bronze marker. Coweta Chronicles 
states that he was buried at Cokes 
Chapel, also that he came to Coweta 
in 1825 and rented land from the 
Indians known as Cowetas or Lower 
Creek indians. The Newan Herald, 17 
Jan. 1878 issue states the same.  

338
replace 
missing/broken Hardy, Mary "Polly" Steward Hardy 16 Jan 1796 4 Jan 1869 8 28

from Find a Grave.com Married May 
18 1814, w/o Aquilla Hardy, Lincoln 
Co.GA Buried at Cokes Chapel 
Cemetery. Broken Stone to be 
replaced

269 Hardy, Mary Fitzallen 16 Oct 1857 8 Feb 1892 6 33
Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves

269 Hardy, Rev. George A. 10 Apr 1856 5 Sept 1879 6 35
Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves

661 coping Harper, Catholeen  Infant aged 4 mos 15 36

667 Harper, Eddie Levrette 20 Oct 1914 6 July 1916 15 35

667 coping Harper, J. W. 20 Apr 1884 27 Nov 1926 15 31 Northwest section

661 Harper, John Owen 19 Aug 1885 5 Oct 1962 15 39

661 Harper, Lucy E. Holland 25 Dec 1856 29 Apr 1931 15 38 w/o Thomas H Harper

661 Harper, Mattie Lois 5 Sept 1889 1 Aug 1983 15 40

667 Harper, Raymond Walter 29 Oct 1913 21 Dec 1915 15 34 Little son of J.W. and M.O Harper

661 Harper, Thomas H. 25 Nov 1857 20 June 1931 15 37 h/o Lucy E Harper

667 Harper. Cora Mae 29 July 1905 16 Nov 1920 15 33

816 Harrison, Carrie E. (Laprade) 25 Feb 1853 31 Aug 1903 16 3

Carolyn w/o Hamilton H. Harrison 
grandson Bud Harrison replaced 
Carrie's monument 3 2021

820 Harrison, Emmett Paul 28 June 1878 21 Oct 1909 16 1 Woodsman of the World

818 Harrison, Hamilton H. Sr. 23 Aug 1849 3 Sept 1908 16 2

1000 cremains Harrison, Jason Eric 19-May-1968 13-Nov-2011 8 30 veteran

1000 grave Harrison, Jennifer reserved 8 30 w/o Jason Harrison



C1 Bench space Huckaby, Caroline Cole reserved walkway w/o Larry Huckaby

C1 Bench space Huckaby, Larry Sr. reserved walkway h/o Caroline Cole Huckaby

447
Co. C 53r. Ga 
Vol. Inf. CSA Hughie, H. J. 21 Mar 1837 16 Oct 1884 11 56 Confederacy

445 Hughie, Joseph O. 1861.. 1952.. 11 55

583 Hunnicutt (Smith) Caroline M. Hunnicutt Smith14 Jan. 1790 1840s?
slab with marble insert broken 
headstone w/o Capt George Smith

567 Hunnicutt, Clara Atkinson Parks 19 Mar 1812 19 Jan 1875 12 11
wife 1st of Thomas H. Parks and 
subsequently to Dr. J.E.P. Hunnicutt

571 Hunnicutt, Dr. J. E. P. 28 May 1850 6 Mar 1884 12 14

525 Hunnicutt, Lucy 3 Oct 1846 12 July 1903 11 25

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

835 Ivey, Jennifer 1949.. 1987.. 18 2

1165 Ivey, William Michael reserved 18
husband to Jennifer Ivey. Son Rod 
Ivey reserved 6/2020 next to 835

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

214 Jacobs, Jimmie Luther 5 May 1927 31 Jan 1983 7 29
Hillcrest T.M. Floral had "our brother 
signed Estelle and Erma Lee"

215 Jacobs, Cicel Victoria Martin 24 Sept 1902 26 Sept 1999 7 28 mar. 1921 

217 Jacobs, William Luther 5 Mar 1888 29-May-1905 7 27 Hillcrest T.M. 

219 Jacobs, William Austin Born/Died 15 Mar 1936 7 26 slab half buried

676 Johnston, Adolphus V. Born/Died 1900's… 16 43

near Lee T.C. 678 Aldolphus  V. 
Johnston who married Nora Ethel 
Harper 11 Aug 1917

223 Jones, Amanda Parrott McGee 4 May 1886 2 Mar 1971 7 22 family plot McGee



C10 Bench space Jones, Howard T Jr. reserved walkway

C10 Bench space Jones, Margie Hicks reserved walkway

334 Jones, Pheroby S. 1 June 1836 5 Apr 1873 8 25 Large well preserved marker

332 Jones, Rev. Rob. F. 19 Nov 1828 17 Jan 1876 8 24 How blest the righteous when he dies

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

511 metal Kellum, Mr. Mitchell 1888.. 1975.. 11 20 replace temp marker

509
replace 
missing/broken Kellum, Mrs. Ella (Fortner) 1892.. 1974.. 11 19

Marker for Ella Kellum is missing 
needs to be replaced 4/2020

507
Ga. Pvt. U.S. 
Army WWII Kellum, Thurman W. 10 Apr 1916 13 July 1973 11 18

514
replace 
missing/broken Kellum, William Henry 7-Feb-1905 30-Oct-1952 11 16 AJC Obit  father of Mitchell Kellum 

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

109
WWII Sgt. U.S. 
Army Lassetter, Benjamin C. 11 Oct 1929 29 May 1984 2 4

L-shaped family plot 1800 to 2013, 
Lassetter, Ware, Young

109 coping Lassetter, Charlene Williams 3 Mar 1927 10 Mar 2008 1 5
Family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young

109 coping Lassetter, George C. Jr. 27 July 1924 22 Mar 2006 2 1
Family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young

109 coping Lassetter, George Calvin 5 Apr 1892 22 Apr 1956 2 7
Family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young

109 coping Lassetter, Homer Lamar 11 Dec 1926 27 Jul 2008 1 4
Family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young

109 coping Lassetter, Inez (Ware) 4 Dec 1902 12 Apr 1984 1 8
Family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young

109 coping Lassetter, Judy S. (Yancy) 28 Apr 1927 6-Oct-2011 1 2
Family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young

115 coping Latimer, Mattie Lou (Vineyard) 1898 1965.. 3 2

115 coping Latimer, WellingtonC(ousins) 1822.. 1896.. 3 1



687 coping Lee, Floyd 28 Dec 1885 11 Jan 1960 17 27

684 WWII Lee, Hamilton Hoke 23 July 1873 26 June 1942 16 53 Died in VA Hospital 

682 Lee, Katie Clifton 7 June 1851 8 Sept 1930 16 52 w/o W.M. Lee.

702 
replace 
missing/broken Lee, Leonard Lunsford 1880.. 1930.. 17 33

He was buried next to 1st wife Minnie, 
(691) but 2nd wife didn't like it and had 
him moved away from her grave. From 
Mr. Lee, this is his Uncle oldesst 
brother of Floyd)

687 Lee, Mell P(hillips) 11 Dec 1886 15 June 1979 17 28 (McKoons)

691 Lee, Minnie Raysor 15 May 1879 14 Dec 1931 17 29
w/o L.L. Lee "kind & affectionate wife, 
mother & friend to all" 

678

Died WWI 151st 
Field Artillery 
42nd Reg, Div 
AEF Lee, Tommie. C. 25 Aug 1896 25 Nov 1918 16 50

s/o LL & FA Lee, Died from poison gas 
and pneumonia. 

680 Lee, William M. 7 July 1851 28 Aug 1936 16 51 h/o Katie Clifton Lee

605 coping Lenderman, John Henry 1891.. 1956.. 13 9

605 coping Lenderman, Louella (Smith) 1892.. 6 Mar 1986 13 10

605 coping Lenderman, Walter Dean 4 Oct 1914 22 Dec 1915 13 11

C16 Bench space Lenox, Delores Hines reserved walkway pd. $200 4-11-2013 

C16 Bench space Lenox, Gerald Alvah reserved walkway pd " "

1012 grave Lewis, Velma Austin (Carter family) 7-Sep-1924 22-Jul-2011 13 26
1011 and 1012 coping surround 
mother of Debbie Carter

1168 Lyons, Bert and Esther reserved 5

reserved 2011 one grave and one 
cremains space reserved behind plot 
132

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

523 Mallory, Infant Bernard Yates 18 Jan 1861 31 Oct 1861 12 8 next to John F Atkinson 520

269 Martin, William Edward Elijah 28 Apr 1859 12 Feb 1938 6D3 36
Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves

167
Co. C 34th Ga. 
Vol. Inf. CSA Mashburn(Mashman), F. M. 6 June 1840 24 Feb 1909 5 3

Mashburn, Mashman and Mashborn 
seem to be the same person. h/o Mary 
Mashburn who is buried in Carroll Co. 
Ga. Note name should be Mashburn 
not Mashman. First headsotne reads 
Mashborn. The graves are parallel to 
the A/C at the end of the church 
building.

163 Mashburn, J(ames) T. 10 Mar 1876 11 Nov 1899 5 1 s/o F.M and Mary Mashburn

165 Mashburn, J. A. 17 Oct 1873 4 Mar 1892 5 2 s/o F.M. and Mary Mashburn



1166 Bench space McCarthy, James Francis 28-Dec-1930 26-Jan-2020

1167 Bench space McCarthy, James K. 13-Dec-1954 reserved

1166 Bench space McCarthy, Joyce M. (Widtmann) 18-Aug-1932 reserved

1167 Bench space McCarthy, Lara T (Druktanis) 2-Mar-1967 reserved

496 McDonald, Barbara Ann 20 July 1929 23 Mar 1931 11 1 9

496 McDonald, Hamelton R. 21 Dec 1924 12 May 1960 11 1 8

293 McDonald, J. Y. 12 Feb 1866 9 Mar 1910 6A2 10

293 McDonald, James Earl 22 Dec 1896 11 Dec 1935 6A2 9

496 McDonald, Judy Annette 13-May-1905 2-Nov-2019 11

496 McDonald, Mattie Eva (Vaughn) 1904.. 12 Feb 1986 11 1 12

496 McDonald, Roswell L. 1903.. 1980.. 11 2 11

293 McDonald, Roxie H. Neely 1871.. 1958.. 6A2 11

223 McGee, Catherine McGee Morrow Buchanan 6 Nov 1905 23 May 2000 7 21 family plot McGee

223 McGee, Pair Helen Joyce Morrow (McGee) 1-Jul-1931 22-Dec-2015 family plot McGee

223 McGee, Sarah Frances 6 May 1914 5 Jan 1923 7 20 family plot McGee

223 McGee, William H. 10 Feb 1917 12 May 1968 7 24 family plot McGee

223 McGee, William King 21 Aug 1883 15 July 1931 7 23 family plot McGee

127 McGouirk, Bobby E. 3 Mar 1961 11 June 1977 2D 7

127 McGouirk, James M. 29 Sept 1963 20 Oct 2003 2D 4

127 McGouirk, Mary Louise 26 July 1925 13 Apr 1996 2D 3

127
PFC U.S Army 
Korea McGouirk, Robert Edward 2 Jul 1927 26 Jan 1999 2D 4

251 McLane, Bithia  (Glass) 19 Mar 1851 21 May 1886 6
d/o Love & Lydia Glass w/o 
H.J.McLane

269 coping Melson, Carolyn E. Smith Martin 8 Jan 1837 7 Nov 1921 6D3 28

Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves "married 1st 
William M Martin and 2nd to W.A. 
Melson

605
1st Lt. U.S. 
Army WWII Miller, Frances Janet 28 Aug 1917 7 Jan 2000 13 11A

d/o John Lendermen and Louella 
Smith Lendermen

891 near gravel road Mizell, Oscar 1888.. 1961.. 23 16

near 889 and walled in infant grave 
SW section near the gravel cemetery 
access road under the trees.

123 coping Moore, B. Franklin 1896.. 1954.. 3C 3 family plot 123

452 coping Moore, Charles H. 9 Feb 1888 24 Dec 1922 12 46 h/o Nora P Moore

123 coping Moore, Elizabeth 11 Aug 1871 14 Nov 1938 3C 2 w/o Llewellyn Moore family plot 123

119 coping Moore, Elsie Parrott 6 Aug 1901 3 Sept 1998 3B 3 family plot 123

123 coping Moore, Gladys 31-Aug-1929   24 Aug 2009 3B 5 family plot 123

123 coping Moore, Harold E. 16 May 1928 25 Dec 2005 3B 1 family plot 123



123 coping Moore, Joseph C. 6 Sept 1926 2 Aug 1980 3B 4 family plot 123

123 coping Moore, Joseph C. Jr. 24 Nov 1961 25 Nov 1961 3B 6 family plot 123

123 coping Moore, Llewellyn 11 Feb 1868 28 July 1922 3C 1 h/o Elizabeth Moore family plot 123

123 coping Moore, Mr. Roy Lee 2 July 1908/9 9 Apr 1973 3C 7 family plot 123

452 coping Moore, Nora (Pitts) 9 Dec 1899 19 Oct 1946 12 47 w/o Charles H Moore

119 coping Moore, Willis "Pete" 20 June 1900 13 Nov 1935 3 2 family plot 123

652 Morgan, Mary Anne Francis 23 Aug 1859 3 Aug 1913 13 58
w/o W.T. Morgan, d/o William 
Hammock and Milly Haynes Hammock

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

494 coping Neely, Amanda Carpenter  1840.. 1934.. 11 2 14 w/o DC Neely

494
C.o. D Phillips 
Legion Ga. CSA Neely, D. C. 5 Apr 1832 19 Feb 1921 11 2 15

504 broken Neely z unknown broken near Neely 494 10
Neely z unknown broken near Neely 
494

152 z unmarked unreadable 4 9

190 North,    Infant No date No date 6D 11 infant of Rober and Calista

180 North, A. G. (Deacon & Dr. Alton Glass North)1856.. 1908.. 6D 6

s/o of Robert and Calista, Dr. A.G. 
North, killed by Central's train in 
Hampton during a violent rainstorm. 
Prominent physician in Hampton, also 
worked at the State Sanitarium at 
Milledgeville, Ga

231

Possible CSA 
soldier, killed 
during the war. North, Benjamin W. 30 Aug 1825 23 Dec 1861 7 19

h/o Zorada Gay North, CSA 
Headstone facing West

186 North, Calista (Glass) 4 Apr 1834 24 June 1885 6D 9

1st w/o Dr. Robert North (smallpox of 
1885) mother of Dr. Alton Glass North, 
Edgar Means North and another infant

188 North, Dollie 1 Sept 1850 24 June 1862 6D 10
child of Dr. Robert and Calista, listed in 
1860 census as 9yrs old, died at 12



184

7th Ga. Vol Inf 
CSA (Co. A 
Enlisted 31 may 
1861 "Coweta 
Guards" North, Dr. Robt W. 10 Nov 1821 7 June 1893 6D 8

Surgeon during the Civil War. Father 
of Dr. Alton Glass (Dr. AG) North

182 North, Edgar Means. 5 Oct 1858 14 Oct 1885 6D 7

"our son" s/o of Robert and Calista. 
Our son Going home to Mother 
(smallpox of 1885?)

316 North, Henrietta Bailey 26 Apr 1846 11 Dec 1893 6D 11

2nd wife of Dr. Robert North, killed by 
a train in Coweta. 315 marked as left 
of Lucy Lewis North. No marker

318 North, Lucy Lewis 15 Feb 1875 21 June 1876 6D 12
decorative infant grave box with LLN at 
foot

212 North, William Buchanan "Bucky" sr 08 Jan 1790 16 May 1871 6D 29

born in Wilkes County Ga. Son of 
Robert North and Leah Echols who 
came to Coweta from Oglethorpe 
county

233 North, Zorada Gay 26 Dec 1835 3 Mar 1876 7 18

Broken headstone. To be repaired. D/o 
Viola 1852-1918 wife of Benjamin 
North then Thomas Glenn North also 
CSA

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

1020 gravesite Ojeda, Francisca 30-Jul-1916 16-Nov-2013 19 related to Simpson family

1020 cremains Ojeda, Juan 13-Jun-1944 10-Apr-2019 19
placed 4 2019 related to Simpson 
family

176 Overby, Ella Florence Aug 1854 23 June 1857 6D 2

261
Co. F 2nd Ga 
Cav. CSA Overby, James Edward 5 Oct 1831 16 Mar 1886 7 2

next to Robert Edward Overby. Born 
Brunswick Co. Va m. Narcissa Persons 
1853 

565 Overby, Mary Stith 1830.. 1899.. 11 46

561 Overby, Martha AE "Mae" Stith Overby 26 Sept 1810 28       Feb 1862 11 43

595 replaced 2021 Overby, Obediah E. 1850.. 12 28 small rock box, unreadable

263 Overby, Robert Edward 1888.. 1906.. 7 1 metal post sign missing letters

559 Overby, Thomas 19 Mar 1783 15 Oct 1851 11 42

174 Overby, Thomas J. 1825.. 30 June 1857 6D 1
Inscription "Departed this life June 30, 
1857, age 32years.



563 Overby, William 1811.. 1869.. 11 44

565*
Co. D 43rd Bn 
VA Cal CSA Overby, William Thomas(no grave) 1840.. 1869.. 11 45

Marker only between 563 and 565. 
Originally buried new Markham VA. 
Moved to Oakhill Cemetery Newnan, 
GA Hung by Union forces for not 
revealing the Mosby Raider's 
headquarters during the Civil War. 
Family members at Cokes Chapel.

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

223 coping Pair, Helen Joyce Morrow (McGee) 1-Jul-1931 22-Dec-2015

family plot McGee Daughter of 
Catherine Morrow McGee. Buried at 
foot of mother's grave. Husband 
possibly Lonnie Pair.

1164 Parham reserved reserved not paid

1164 Parham reserved reserved not paid

1164 Parham reserved reserved not paid

1164 Parham reserved reserved not paid

1164 Parham, Jimmy reserved
Parham Jimmy - fee waived for service to 
church. Family plot reserved 6 spaces

1004 gravesite Parham, Mamie Cherie reserved reserved before fees were due

1164 Parham, reserved reserved xxx

616
War of 1812 
PIONEER Parks, (Thomas) Bird Sr. 11 June 177? 27 Dec 1819 13 24

Born in Pittsylania Co VA. Probably 
monument was moved from #605 
Parks Cemetery. Daton military stone 
is incorrect showing death in 1819. Will 
states 1849. Original ledger stone is 
broken but says 1849, the smaller 
stone lays across it at the top.

616 Parks, Dorothy Caroline Arnold 28 Jan 1858 5 Sept 1931 13 17

616 Parks, James Alfred 9 May 1852 27 May 1902 13 18 Mystery death, by gunshot

616 coping Parks, John Ira 1830.. 1870.. 13 22 grandson of Thomas Bird Parks

516 Parks, Mary E. 13 Oct 1844 29 June 1897 11 5 w/o Thomas Byrd Parks

616 coping Parks, Mrs. Mary O. (Smith) 1 Nov 1855 6 Sept 1885 13 14 1st wife/o W.H. Parks

616 coping Parks, Thomas H. 28 Nov 1805 17 Sept 1852 13 25

616 coping Parks, Virginia 12 Sept 1841 Mar 1849 13 23 Left of Thomas Bird Parks

616 coping Parks, W. H. 21 May 1850 11 Dec 1893 13 13
"killed by RR Train at McDonalds 
crossing"



518 Parks, William Harry inf aged 25 days 11 6 son of T.Bird and Mary.E.Parks

616 coping Parks. Ella Augusta Gay 21 Dec 1855 24 Sept 1936 13 12 2nd wife/o W.H. Parks

127 coping Parrott,  Lois 8 Oct 1912 24 July 1913 3D 3

127 coping Parrott, Aaron Frank 22 Feb 1869 28 Apr 1962 3D 2

127 coping Parrott, Cynthia 12 Aug 1845 4 Nov 1924 3D 6

132 coping Parrott, E. L. 1889.. 1900.. 4B 3
132 family plot with initials on markers 
only

127
Co. I 10th Ga. 
Vol. Inf. CSA Parrott, F(rank) M. 20 Feb 1839 14 Oct 1911 3D 7

127 coping Parrott, Gena Knowles 9 Apr 1870 26 June 1969 3D 3

127 coping Parrott, Marvin A. 17 Sept 1904 3 Jan 1993 3D 1

132 coping Parrott, T(homas) J. 1871.. 1896.. 4B 1
132 family plot with initials on markers 
only

132 coping Parrott, W(Wm.) O. 1880.. 10-Mar-1905 4B 2
132 family plot with initials on markers 
only

535 War of 1812 Peebles, Dudlay 1784.. 1 Aug 1860 11 29

obelisk "My husband" near Unknown 
soldiers. Served in Militia during war of 
1812

533 Atkinson, Lucy Y. Atkinson Peebles, DeupreeMay 1807 July 1877 11
obelisk, married first to Peebles then 
Deupree, d/o John Pepper Atkinson

569 Peebles, Marietta B. 1835.. 14 July 1853 11 12
shared obelisk with brother who died 
same month of July in 1853

531 Peebles, Susan Clara 1837.. 27 Dec 1863 11 26

569 Peebles, William Y. 1833.. 31 July 1853 11 12
shared obelisk with sister who died 
same month of July in 1853

696 coping Pope, Ella D. Hammock 9 Mar 1894 28 Aug 1959 17 35

696 coping Pope, Harry Y. 26 Dec 1927 9 Jan 1928 17 34

696 Pope, William Hillery 6 Apr 1889 10 Sept 1969 17 36 Mr. Hill Pope on McKoon

463 Poston, Nellie Kate 1yr old 4 Dec 1884 29 July 1886 10 50
d/o G.W. & C.P Poston, no other 
family buried at Cokes Chapel

547 Powell, Mrs. Sarah F. (Goodwyn) 1829.. 16 Mar 1854 11 35

formerly S.F. Goodwyn near unknown 
soldiers Sacred to the memory of… 
Daughter of Burwell (War of 1812) and 
Nancy Ann (Dance) Goodwyn (plot 
806) 
Wife of John W. Powell, C.S.A. ~ 
married January 19, 1847, Coweta 
Co., GA buried in VA "Not my will O 
Lord but thine be done"



Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

461 Raines,   Infant Born/Died 19 June 1904 11 62 Inf s/o W.T and I.L Raines

459 Raines, Ida Lee (Todd) 2 Oct 1883 7 July 1904 11 61
w/o W.T. Raines, d/o Sam and Sarah 
Smith Todd

457 Raines, William T. 7 Oct 1875 10 Feb 1907 11 60

C6 Bench space Roberts Michael L. reserved walkwaybench pd " "

C6 Bench space Roberts, Judith Elrod reserved walkwaybench pd 3/18/2013 $200

947 coping Robinson Clancy, Sarah Pauline 12 Jan 1925 4 Aug 1998 23 4
w/o A.L. Robinson, related to Carter, 
Cook, Cavender

947

1st Lt. U.S. Air 
Force WWI 
484th Bomber 
POW Robinson, Arlen Lee 10 Feb 1924 13 July 1955 23 3 h/o of Sarah Pauline Clancy Robinson

594 rock box
592? rock box
611 coping Russell, Cora Gagle 7 May 1919 19 Sept 1969 14 5 south end near road

611 coping Russell, James Frank 15 Aug 1917 15 Dec 1959 14 6

611 coping Russell, James Fred 1885.. 1942.. 14 4

611 coping Russell, Tommie B. 1894.. 1967.. 14 3

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

951 U.S. Navy Senseman, Janet Elaine  "Wills" 27 Dec 1939 2 July 2005 23 6 Navy during Pearl Harbor

1148 coping Sharp, Lucille D. 22-Sep-1929 26-Mar-2018 1
pd $500 plus donation to cemetery fund 
$500 plus daughter donation $300 

283 Sherwood, Carrie Lynn 18 Jan 1894 21 Jun 1969 6C1 19
coping surround wife of Rev. 
Sherwood

283 coping Sherwood, Rev. T. E. 17 Sept 1893 31 July 1950 6C1 18

897
replace 
missing/broken Short, Cristeen aged 14 days 1944.. 22 14

SW corner near road and gravel 
cemetery road D/o Bud and Rebecca 
Short Kellum 14 days Grandchild of of 
Mary Kate and Beatrice Short 
Members listed in 1925 Members list 



895
replace 
missing/broken Short, Thomas Daniel 6 Mar 1861 19 Oct 1934 22 16

Member listed on 1906 registry. SW 
corner near road and gravel cemetery 
road. Grandfather of Ruthy May 
Jacobs Thompson. Grandchild of g'o 
of Mary Kate and Beatrice Short 
Members listed in 1925 Members list 
H/o Fannie Short, brother of Nellie 
Short Jacobs

616 Shropshire,  Emily Jane Parks 14 Sept 1846 26 Dec 1902 13 20

616 Shropshire, Emily Annie Bird 31 Dec 1878 11 Apr 1886 13 21

486 Shropshire, Mrs. Sally Ann Smith 1814.. 22 Nov 1864 10 23
Sacred to the memory "Died in Peace 
Aged 50 Years"

616
Co. K Ga. 
Cavalry CSA Shropshire, Walton  F. 4 May 1844 unknown 13 19

Chaplain Wheelers Confed Cav. Co. K 
Ga. Cavalry CSA. h/o Emily Jane 
Parks Shropshire 

1021 Simpson, Jacqueline and Bryan Keith reserved

265 Smith, E. M. 20 Oct 1886 3 May 1963 6E1 34
Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn 14 
graves

265 Smith, Edward Manson 31 Oct 1850 1 Dec 1902 6E2 40

Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn, 14 
graves Husband of Elizabeth Wynn 
Smith

265 Smith, Elizabeth Wynn 25 Dec 1855 30 Apr 1925 6E2 41
Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn, 14 
graves. Wife of Edward Manson Smith

265 Smith, G. Wynn 1875.. 1958.. 6E1 35
Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn 14 
graves husband of Helen Smith

265 Smith, Helen 1885.. 18 July 1985 6E1 36
Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn 14 
graves  Wife of G. Wynn Smith

265 Smith, Marie Antoinette Wynn 4 Oct 1851 21 Aug 1889 6E2 39

Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn 14 
graves Church record has her as Mrs. 
Martha A. Smith Her sister was the 
grandmother of Gov. Ellis Arnall

265 Smith, Obadiah 20 July 1899 19 Sept 1889 6E2 37

Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn 14 
graves son of E.M.(Edward Manson 
Smith) and M.W. Smith (Mary 
Antoinette Wynn Smith)

265 Smith, Oneta 30 Apr 1884 23 Nov 1914 6E2 42
Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn, 14 
graves

265 Smith, Opal Garrick 29 Oct 1904 15 Oct 1996 6E1 33
Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn 14 
graves



300 Smith, Dora (Madora) Wynn Smith 7 Feb 1859 20 Dec 1921 8 20
w/o George.W. Smith Sr., d/o Glenn O 
Wynn and Sarah Pope Lumpkin Wynn, 

300 Smith, George Willis Sr. 29 Oct 1860 11 Apr 1899 8 19

300 Smith, Joseph Wynn 17 Nov 1891 23 Apr 1927 8 18
Died of Apoplexy at 34. Masonic 
symbol on headstone. Cigar Clerk

300 Smith, Joseph B Smith 1 Nov 1891 6 Oct 1918

273 Smith, Eugene 12 Oct 1885 16 Feb 1886 6C2 24

583 Smith, Caroline M. (Hunnicutt) 14 Jan 1790 18?? 12 20 w/o Captian George Smith 

585

Captain 1st Reg 
Va. Cavalry War 
of 1812 Smith, Geo. Capt 1783.. Oct 1844 12 21

Sacred in Memory "Died 
Happy"Coweta Chronicles has "Capt. 
George Smith a gallant officer of War 
of 1812, died at Dr. George Edward 
Smiths home and buried at Cokebury 
Chappell 1859 section" h/o Carolyn 
Hunnicutt Smith

648 coping Smith, Geo. Roger 18 Dec 1919 24 Oct 1935 13 49

648 Smith, George E. 18 Mar 1881 28 July 1954 13 55

648 Smith, Pattisue C. (Christopher) 13 Sept 1881 25 Jan 1933 13 54
family plot 648 Smith North end of 
cemetery

? Near 616 Smith,   Infant 20 Apr 1904 30 Apr 1904 13 52
near Patisse Smith near 616 SW and  
between Goins 635 Morgan 652

158

Pvt. Co. C #4th 
GA. Regt. Vol. 
Inf. Army of Tn. 
CSA POW 
7/4/1863 
Vicksburg MS, 
POW 12/16/1864 Smith, Isaac Minic. 1 Mar 1842 31-Dec-1915 4 10

Enlisted 13 May 1862. Captured at 
Vicksburg Ms. 4 Jul 1863. Captured at 
Nashville Tn. 16 Dec.1864 Released at 
Camp Chase Oh 18 Jun 1865

? unmarked Smith, Judith Caroline Garrett 20 Jan 1837 1 June 1878 ?
Unknown/Unmarked grave. First wife 
of Isaac Minic Smith ded age 41

906
Co. K 1st GA 
Cav. CSA Smith, James R. 7 June 1827 29 July 1909 21 15

70th Reg . GA Militia, mustered in 
March 1862, Co. K 1st GA Cav. CSA. 
GA Archives record him in hospital 
at surrender. Headstone has wrong 
middle initial

279 Smith, Jimmie Ellis 13 Mar 1894 30 July 1894 6C2 21



275 Smith, Jimmie H. (Farmer) 9 Nov 1862 14 July 1894 6C2 23

Wife J.E.Smith, Dear Jimmie, we shall 
meet in a higher land where farewell is 
never spoken. We shall clasp each 
other the clasp shall not be broken.

551 Smith, John Howard 10 Sept  1857 20 June 1859 11 37 inf. s/o B.L. Ira and Judith Elizabeth

281 Smith, Joseph E(llis) 1 Nov 1891 6 Oct 1918 6C2 20

640 Smith, Little Henry 11 Oct 1844 27 Sept 1854 14 12 s/o Ira E and Ellen S Smith

480 Smith, Martha M. A. (Pinkard) 5 Feb 1818 1 July 1886 10 26
w/o Re. George E Smith. "We shall 
meet again mother"

480 coping Smith, Rev. George Edward 23 Jan 1814 5 Jan 1883 10 25
"…as a local minister in the ME Church 
south…"

615 coping Smith, Martha Parks 1839.. 12-Dec-1915 13 15 w/o Thomas Eugene Daniel

488 Smith, Mrs. Sally Mitchell 29 Mar 1781 26 Dec 1860 10 22

"In Her 80th year Blessed are the 
Dead which die in the Lord" w/o Miles 
Smith, children Rebecca Harrison 
Smith Glass, Minerva Letcher Smith 
Shropshire, Sally Ann Smith 
Shropshire, Catherine Palestine Smith

603 coping Smith, Robert Lewis 1902.. 1987.. 13 5

603 Smith, Anna Lillian (Barclay) 1911.. 1967.. 13 6

467
Double infant 
grave, 2 lambs Smith, Seaton Grantland infants aged 13 mos 8 July 1850 39

Setting on top of large slab, twin of 
Samuel and Seaton?

549 Smith, Wm. E. 22 Feb 1842 9 July 1858 11 36

s/o BLI and Elizabeth Pinkard Smith, " 
his dying request..parents, kindred, 
friends…meet him in heaven."

868 coping Smith, Sarah A. (Carmical) 1857.. 1940.. 19 7

868 coping Smith, F. S.   Infant 19 10 Infant of Robert and Sarah Smith

868 coping Smith, Robert L. 1853.. 1935.. 19 6 h/o of Sarah A Smith 

868 Smith, Charles Q. 8 May 1885 3 Aug 1972 19 8 Not buried here, cremated

868 Smith, Robert Littleton 5 May 1853 7-Jun-1935 19

family plot h/o Sarah A Carmichael 
Smith, children Charles Q Smith, Mary 
Jennie Smith Todd, Louella Smith 
Lenderman

868 Smith, Sarah A. Carmical 6 Dec 1857 5-Sep-1940

w/o Robert Littleton Smith, children 
Charles Q. Smith, Mary Jennie Smith 
Todd ad Louella Smith Lenderman

311 Stephens, Ella B. (Thompson) 3 Jul 1859 7 Jan 1899 10 8
d/o Jinnette Royal Thompson plot 309, 
aged 39



269 coping Stewart, Anne Elizabeth 1 May 1932 21-May-2013 6D1 23

d/o Robert Rawson Stewart, Family 
Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, Hardy, 
Martin 12 graves

269 Stewart, Bert (Roberta or Bertha?) Lathem 1 Feb 1907 29 Sept 1996 6D 22

wife of Robert Rawson Stewart Family 
Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, Hardy, 
Martin 12 graves

269 Stewart, Fannie Kate Martin 11 Apr 1861 19 Jun 1908 6D2 29

Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves w/o R J 
Stewart. Having finnished Lifes duties 
she now sweetly rests.

269 Stewart, Ira Melson 18 July 1900 22 Dec 1923 6D2 27

Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves "Accidently 
killed on James River in Virginia"

269 Stewart, Mary Willie baby 16 Mar 1888 11 July 1889 6D2 26

Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves "God knows 
best". 

269 Stewart, Robert James 28 Sept 1861 6 Jan 1938 6D2 24
Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves

269
WWI 1st Lt. U.S. 
Army Stewart, Robert Rawson Sr. 22 Jan 1890 28 Apr 1975 6D 21

Family Plot 269 Stewart, Melson, 
Hardy, Martin 12 graves Under 
magnolia tree

878 Stewart, Minnie Virden 31 Dec 1883 26 Aug 1939 19 16

880 Stewart "Bob" Robert Rawson Jr. 26-Sep-1935 13-Feb-2009 22 1

Turin Masonic Lodge, son of Robert 
Rawson Stewart and Bert (Bertha?) 
Lathem Stewart

874 Stewart, Samuel Jackson 1 Apr 1917 27 Dec 1937 19 14

876 Stewart, William Arthur 17 Jan 1872 12 May 1958 19 15

255 Stith, Francis H. 9 May 1823 12 Dec 1893 6c 17
w/o Obedia E. Sith b. Brunswick Co. 
Va.  

253
Co. H 12 Ga 
Cav. CSA Stith, Obediah E. 13 Sept 1825 19 June 1880 6c 18 "Our father and mother" 

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

309 Thompson,  Mrs. Jinnette 25 Aug 1820 31-Jan-1905 10 7
Jinnette "Jenny" Royal Thompson wife 
of William H. Thompson

449 coping Todd, Nancy Isabelle  "Belle" 15 Feb 1894 14 Feb 1964 11 57 north west side near slave cemetery



449 Todd, Samuel Henderson 12 June 1853 1 Oct 1920 11 58 h/o Sara (Eliz) Todd

449 Todd, Sara (Eliz) Smith 22 July 1859 19 Mar 1939 11 59 w/o Samuel Henderson Todd

853 Todd reserved 5 of 8 reserved

853 Todd reserved 6 of 8 reserved

853 Todd reserved 7 of 8 reserved

853 Todd reserved 8 of 8 reserved

853

WWII US Navy 
Pearl Harbor 
Survivor Todd, Joe JPT 12-Jul-1920 13-Aug-2017 20 4

WWII US Navy Pearl Harbor Survivor 
family plot corner markers "JPT" 8 
spaces h/o Libb Todd, father of Jennie 
Todd Underwood

853 Todd, Lib 15-Aug-2019 20 5
waived member long service, choir, 
historian

853 Todd, Joseph Sidney Underwood 30-Sep-1958 8-Jul-2018 20 7
Todd family plot 853 h/o Jennie Todd 
Underwood

293 Todd, Infant Born/Died 14 Apr 1917 6A2 8 293 family plot2nd from left back row

293 coping Todd, D(ewey) Leon Sr. 12 Apr 1898 13 Jan 1976 6A1 1 293 family plot 

293 Todd, Dewey Leon Jr. infant 14 Feb 1919 17 Feb 1919 6A2 7 293 family plot

293 Todd, Ruth (McDonald) 1 Aug 1897 31 Mar 1946 6A1 2 293 McDonald family plot

839

between 837 
Bass and 845 
Harry L Todd Todd,  Infant 1930.. 18 5

child of Harry L.Todd buried in late 
1930s. Iron stake

839 Todd,  Infant 1930.. 18 6
child of Harry L.Todd buried in late 
1930s. Iron stake

847 Todd, Eloise E. 1915.. 18 8 shared marker with husband

845 Todd, Harry Lee 10-Dec-1911 22-Mar-1991 18 7

son of Mary Jennie Smith Todd and 
Samuel L Todd. Sibling to Joseph and 
Phillip Todd

849 Todd, Mary Jennie (Smith) 12 July 1889 14 Nov 1940 18 11

end of 17 is part of 849 no coping 
family plot Todd corner markers "T" 
only

849
Army Air Corp 
WWII Todd, Phillip M. 9 Sept 1918 22-Jul-2010 17 10

end of 17 is part of 849 no coping 
family plot Todd corner markers "T" 
only

849 Todd, Betty A. Powell 17 Aug 1934 17 11

end of 17 is part of 849 no coping 
family plot Todd corner markers "T" 
only w/o Phillip Todd

849
S1 U.S. Navy 
WWII Todd, Robert Samuel 19 Sept 1910 8 Jun 1997 18 10

S1. U.S. Navy part of 849 family plot. 
Corner "T"markers no coping

849 Todd, Samuel Luther 17 Dec 1885 11 July 1922 18 12



326 Turner, Mary Jane Hunnicutt 2 Sept 1843 30 Jan 1906 10 16 w/o Rev. John Turner

322 Turner, Mattie aged 1 yr 1 mo 1 dy 10 14 "our little Mattie"

324 Turner, Rev. John Wesley 8 July  1827 27 May 1871 10 15 h/o Mary Jane Hunnicutt Turner

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

305 coping Vineyard, Annie Maude Dial Vineyard 10 Aug 1891 10 Dec. 1972 10 1 gravesite south end near road

305 Vineyard, Joseph G. 1883.. 1959.. 10 2

362 broken box Vineyard, James 27 Feb 1797 28 Mar 1851 8 44
father of John Hayes Vineyard, 
Married to Deanna Hayes

364 Vineyard, Mrs. Deanna "Anna" Hays 16 Sept 1801 5 Sept 1877 8 45
Our mother Deanna Hayes Vineyard 
married to James Vineyard

unknown Vineyard, William Nelson I 17 April 1792 15 Dec. 1875 ?

listed on Find a Grave 
unknown/unmarked/unreadable 
gravesite possibly near 362 or 364

490 coping Vineyard, Alfonzo Jones "AL" 18 June 1887 19 May 1960 11 1 1

490 coping Vineyard, Dorothy 16 Feb 1920 17 July 1935 11 1 3 d/o AJ and Virginia Vineyard

490 coping Vineyard, Thomas Glenn 4 Dec 1926 7 Feb 2003 11 2 5

490 coping Vineyard, Virginia Edge 22 Sept 1889 1 Oct 1957 11 1 2

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

864 Wade, Roy L. 1895.. 1946.. 19 2
enclosed red brick, back SW front near 
Lowerfayetteville Rd.

109

Pvt. GA. Co H. 
1st Rgt Al. 
Infantry 
Spanish 
American War 
1812 Ware, Benjamin M. (Marcus) 3 Mar 1880 29 July 1972 2 9

In family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young

109 Ware, Bertha Grant 2 May 1883 6 Jan 1972 2 11
In family plot 109 Lassetter, Ware, 
Young



297

Gen & Staff 
Officers CSA 
Surgeon Ware. Dr. J(ames). E. H. 20 Feb 1823 27 Dec 1924 8 7 Wynn family plot with rock bench

C4 Bench space Warren Alvin reserved memorial walk pd. $200 3/17/2013

C4 Bench space Warren Lillie 12-Dec-1931 14-Jan-2013 pd " "

465
Pvt 23rd B GA 
Dragoons CSA Warren, Lovic (J. Lovett A Warren) 10 Apr 1829 4 May 1863 10 41

Lovic was his nickname. He was 
named Lovett. He returned home to 
Turin from the war due to the measles 
and died. 

941 Weaver, Rachel Denise 25-Aug-1972 21-Feb-2004 23 9

near 937 SW front corner decorative 
black headstone with garden 
decorations. Weaver inscribed on 
back. "loving mother, daughter and 
niece"

123 Whitlock, Martha Josephine Phillips (Moore) 3 Aug 1920 11 Jan 2000 3C 5 In family plot 123 Moore

607 Whitten, Henrietta L. 29 June 1925 3 Apr 1982 13 11B Lenderman and Miller family plot

943 coping Willis, Claude N. (father) 25 Oct 1878 21 Apr 1954 22 12 family plot 943

943 coping Willis, Lula Z. (Brooks) 21 May 1881 14 July 1955 22 13 family plot 943

943 coping Willis, Raymond infant 26 Apr 1907 13 June 1907 21 10
Infant s/o Claude N Willis and Lula D. 
Willis (Brooks)

943 coping Willis, Sarah Francis Vineyard 10 Feb 1848 31 Dec 1909 22 11 w/o W.T. Willis 

943
Co. K. 1st GA 
Cavalry CSA Willis, Walter. T. (PVT) CSA Veteran 14 Nov 1844 17 Aug 1918 22 10

Our community is mourning the death 
of Mr. Walter Willis, which occurred on 
Friday last at his home near 
Sharpsburg, after a lingering illness. 
He was a Confederate veteran and 
good citizen, esteemed by all who 
knew him. He leaves four sons and 
one daughter, his wife having died 
several years ago. After funeral 
services, conducted by Rev. H. S. 
Rees at Coke's Chapel, his body was 
laid to rest in the quiet churchyard at 
that place. We extend our condolence 
to the bereaved relatives."Because the 
publication date was Friday, Aug 16, 
and the obituary stated he died the 
previous Friday, his death date was 
Aug 9, 1918.



627 Willis, Willie Bell 15 Nov 1880 17 Apr 1881 13 26

daughter of Walter and Sarah Willis, 
5mos, Infant Small white headstone to 
the right of family plot 616 and in front 
of 629 Cora Carlton, family plot is 943.

305 Wright, Dolores G. 1946.. 2002.. 10 6 family plot, aged 55-56.

305 Wright, Onie D. 1895.. 1943.. 10 3 family plot

305 Wright, Sue P(lant) 1909.. 1995.. 10 5 family plot

305 Wright, W. A. "Will" 1893.. 1981.. 10 4 family plot

239 Wynn,   Infant age 2 mos 1887.. 6 child of Sallie (Sarah) and Joseph

297 coping Wynn, Annie Jan 1865 1 Oct 1940 8 1
d/o Obadiah and Eliza Wynn Coweta 
Chronicles 733-4

297 coping Wynn, (Ann) Eliza Ware 17 Mar 1845 17 May 1921 8 3

family plot coping with rock bench. 
Married Obadiah Wynn cousin of Dr. 
Crawford Long. Listed in Coweta Co 
Chronicles page 734-6

297 coping Wynn, Glenn B. Aug 1867 10 Aug 1910 8 2

family plot 297 with rock bench died 
age 43, Coweta Chronicles page 733-4 
states that he died young, "cutting 
short a life of great promise." son of 
Obadiah and Ann Eliza 

265

Indian wars 
1836 and 
member of 
Legislature 
1837 and 1851-
52, then Rep, 
then Senator Wynn, Glenn O. 3 Aug 1817 27 Aug 1890 6E3 45

Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn 14 
graves. During the War between the 
states he opened his home to the sick 
and wounded soldiers and cared for 
the widows and orphans. Member of 
Legislature 1837 and 1851-52 then 
Served as a Representive in 1856 and 
Senator in 1858.

243
Co. A GA Mil 
Cadets CSA Wynn, Joseph Henry Sr. 15 Sept 1844 3 Sept 1907 6c 23

Son of Glenn O Wynn and Sarah Pope 
Lumpkin Wynn.  Wife (Sallie/Sarah) 
Ann Glass. 

237 Wynn, Joseph H. Jr. 14 June 1877 6 Oct 1898 6

aged 21, Son of J.H. and S.G. Wynn, 
His soul renewed by early grace, in 
Heaven has sought its native place.

265 coping Wynn, Little Stonewall 20 Oct 1862 14 Feb 1864 6E3 43

Family Plot 265 Smith, Wynn. Son of 
Glenn O Wynn and Sarah Pope 
Lumpkin Wynn

297 coping Wynn, Louise July 1881 11 Mar 1948 8 6 family plot 297 with rock bench



297

Captain Co. a 
7th Ga Reg. 
CSA Wynn, Obediah 29 Jun 1842 29 Dec 1903 8 4

Coweta Chronicles 733-4. Served as 
Captain, Bealls Bttn 1864. Also served 
during Indian Wars. Military marker 
misdated at 1818. He would have been 
in mid 40's when he mustered in 1862 
rather than 20. His wife, Ann Eliza was 
born 1844.

235 draped obelisk Wynn, Raymond L. 19 Nov 1872 18 Apr 1900 6

Accidental death by drowning at Starrs 
Mill while with friends. Son of Joseph 
and Sarah Ann Wynn

297 copy Wynn, Ruby July 1884 25 Sept 1969 8 5
d/o Obadiah and Ann Eliza Ware 
Wynn Coweta Chronicles 733-4

241 Wynn, Sarah Ann "Sallie"  Glass Wynn. 25 Feb 1845 23 Oct 1929 6
w/o Joseph Henry Wynn Sr. listed in 
Coweta Chronicles 733-4 mother of 7

265 coping Wynn, Sarah Pope Lumpkin Wynn 17 Nov 1822 2 Jan 1888 6E3 46

Family Plot 265 Smith Wynn, 14 
Graves. Wife of Glenn O Wynn. d/o 
Samuel Lumpkin and Mary Arnold. 
First cousins to Martha Atalanta 
Lumpkin, d/o of Gov Lumpkin.

265 coping Wynn, Susie (Mary Susan) 7 July 1847 18 Feb 1872 6E3 47

Family Plot 265 Smith Wynn, 14 
Graves.  Eldest d/o of C.O. and S.P. 
Wynn aged 24

265 coping Wynn, Willie G. 27 Mar 1865 10 Feb 1889 6E3 .

Family Plot 265 Smith Wynn, 14 
Graves. "our Willie, the Angels called 
him"

Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

109 Young, Betty Lee 12 Feb 1942 19 Apr 1943 2 8 Family Plot Lassetter, Ware Young

109 Young, James Lee 10 Aug 1906 2 6 Family Plot Lassetter, Ware Young

109 Young, Winnie (Margaret) Ware 16 Nov 1912 6 Oct 1958 2 7 Family Plot Lassetter, Ware Young



Plot# Notes/Rank NAME DOB DOD SectionRow
# in 
plot Historical notes

597 z unknown unreadable unmarked
599 z unknown unreadable unmarked

148 z unknown unreadable unmarked
near 190 North infant and 243 Wynn 
Joseph H

147 z unknown unreadable unmarked
near 190 North infant and 243 Wynn 
Joseph H

146 z unknown unreadable unmarked
near 190 North infant and 243 Wynn 
Joseph H

537 3rd S.C Inf. CSA Unknown Soldiers of the Civil War ? ? 1863 11 30

Believed to be Confederate Soldier 
who died at the home of Joe Todd's 
grandfather. Fell sick on his way home 
to SC.and grandfather buried him. 

539 3rd S.C Inf. CSA Unknown Soldiers of the Civil War ? ? 1863 11 31
unknown when the rock boxes were 
placed to honor the unknowns

541 z unknown unreadable  rock boxes ? ? 1863 11 32

543 z unknown unreadable  rock boxes ? ? 1863 11 33

545 z unknown unreadable  rock boxes ? ? 1863 11 34

198 z unknown unreadable slab 6 17
plot 237 behind this (Wynn, Joseph H 
Jr.)

872 z unknown unreadable slab next to 849 Todd family plot

Unknown graves marked by green boxes on map Result of 2006 radar survey

Slave 
Cemetery 

The following list of names appears in the 
Cokesbury Chapel memberbook

The acknowledging of the Slave Cemetery first 
occurred in 2008. Since then several projects by 
volunteers and Scouts have added to this list and 
to the marking of what are believed to be graves 
in the area. 

2008 memorial stone and wood fence 
added. This area is under tree canopy 
marked with flags at depressions that 
appear to be burial sites.  Reported 
Newnan Times-Herald. Scout Sean 
McCully

Male Names

"1864 Membership of the Colored Class 
Cokesbury Chapel Society M. E. Church 

South, revised March 13, 1865." Female Names

In 2017,  40 Cement Crosses were 
added Reported Newnan Times-
Herald. Scout Josiah Henderson. More 
are planned for 2020 by Scout James 
Watson and Scout Dylant Thomas

1 Lewis "belonging to Rev. George. Ed. Smith Casey? "belonging to Rev. George E Smith



2 Moses "belonging to Rev. George. Ed. Smith Emiline "belonging to Rev. George E Smith

3 Harrison "belonging to Rev. George. Ed. Smith Rose "belonging to Rev. George E Smith

4 John "belonging to Rev. George. Ed. Smith Ann "belonging to Rev. George E Smith

5 Gilbert "belonging to Rev. George. Ed. Smith Louisa "belonging to Rev. George E Smith

6 Robert "belonging to W.H. Smith" Phillis "belonging to W.H. Smith"s"

7 William "belonging to W.H. Smith" Polly "belonging to W.H. Smith"s"

8 Bill "belonging to W.H. Smith" Jane "belonging to W.H. Smith"s"

9 Bill "belonging to Mr. Russel" Jane "belonging to Mrs. Chandlers"

10 John "belonging to Dr. J.E. Smith" Lizzy "belonging to J.E.P. Hunnicutt"

11 Aseh "belonging to Dr. J.E. Smith" Fanny "belonging to Mrs. Caroline Smith's"

12 Willis "belonging to Dr. J.E. Smith" Anna "belonging to W.R.P. Smith's"

13 Bookes "belonging to L.F. Glass Mary "belonging to W.R.P. Smith's"

14 Henry belonging to L.F. Glass Martha "belonging to B.L. J.Smith's Est."

15 Peter "belonging to W.M. Martin" Betty "belonging to Wm. Vineyards"

16 Dave "belonging to Hon. G.O. Wynn Judith "belonging to Mr. Newell's"

17 George "belonging to Dr. Ware" Linda "belonging to M. Jones Esqrs"

18 Dudley "belonging to J.T. Shropshire" Peggy "belonging to A.G North"

19 Jefs? "belonging to J.T. Shropshire" Mariah "belonging to Hon G.O.Wynn"

20 Guy "belonging to T.H. Parks' Est. Silvey "belonging to Hon G.O.Wynn"

21 Charles "belonging to B.L. Smith's Est. Mary "belonging to W. Overbys"

22 Jim "belonging to A.G. North" Sarah "belonging to W. Overbys"

23 Daniel "belonging to A.G. North" Hannah "belonging to W. Overbys"

24 Wash "belonging to W.H. Smith" Linda "belonging to W. Overbys"

25 Peter "belonging to William Powell Esq." Mariah "belonging to W. Overbys"

26 Harriet "belonging to Jas.Overbys"

27 Harriet "belonging to Moncrief's"

28 Mary "belonging to Moncrief's"

29 Jane "belonging to Martin's"

30 Adaline "belonging to Martin's"

31 Mariah "belonging to Mrs. Daniell"

32 Louisa "Prob?betr?. Dr. Smith's

33 Rebecca "belonging to (Vineyard)" Prtd. M.??"

34 Sallis "belonging to Martha P. Lundice"

35 Lo?? "belonging to Martha P. Lundice"



The following list are names of slaves of 
members of Cokesbury Chapel that 
appear in Wills and probate records 
researched from the Courthouse

In May 2019, a Granite monolith engraved 
with names from probate records was 
added. We recognize these names, though 
they may be buried elsewhere. Reported 
Newnan Times-Herald. Scout Cormac 
McCarthy 28 April 2019. 

George Smith family
Isabelle Smith family
Ira Smith family
Walter Smith family
Fannie Smith family
Georgia Smith family
Dempsey Smith family
Charles Smith family
Samuel Smith family
Lucinda Smith family
Peggy Smith family
Ephrain Smith family
Janet Stewart Family
Grace Stewart Family
Perry Stewart Family
Charlotte Parks Family
Henry Parks Family
Janet Parks Family
Alfred Parks Family
Hulda Parks Family
Fanny Parks Family
Tucky Parks Family
Kitty Ann Parks Family
Becky Parks Family
Henry Parks Family
Burwell Parks Family
Robin Parks Family
Mahala Parks Family
Erasmus Parks Family
Margaret Parks Family
Melissa Parks Family
Milly Parks Family
Rose Lassetter Family



Betty Lassetter Family
Lydia Lassetter Family
Henry Lassetter Family
Primus Lassetter Family
Catherine Lassetter Family
Adeline Lassetter Family
Allen Lassetter Family
Spencer Hunnicut Family
Eliza Burch Family


